

NOTICE MEFF 21/2024

BME Group's Back-Up Data Center migration



20 September 2024



In relation to the notice sent on March 20 about the upcoming migration of the Back-up Data Center, we remember that BME will move the Back-Up Data Center located in the Plaza de la Lealtad to the Equinix building located in Alcobendas, specifically to the Equinix MD6 site. BME members who currently have connections to the Equinix MD2 site will be able to make the connection from this MD2 site to the MD6 site. Annexed to this notice you can find the list of line providers (carriers) on both sites.

Looking ahead to the upcoming months, these are the actions required by BME members:

- Members with lines managed by themselves who currently have circuits ended on the Plaza de la Lealtad site, must request the transfer of the circuit or the constitution of a new one on the Equinix MD6 site. This change must be effective between the second half of November and the first half of December, so members are required to start contacting the carriers as soon as possible.
- In the case of members with **lines managed by BME**, it is **not necessary to make any changes**/operations. Between November and December 2024, BME will move all Lealtad lines supervised by BME to the new Back-up Data Center at Equinix.

All these changes will always be made on the weekend, with the markets and other BME infrastructure closed.

• Each change must be made in coordination with the affected members, who will be required to carry out a mandatory connectivity test to ensure that their connection to the new Equinix Back-up Data Center works correctly in the session of the following Monday.

BME will inform the members affected by each of the transfers with enough time so that they can prepare the aforementioned mandatory connectivity tests.

We also remember that:

- London Hub and VPN Access: BME will make the necessary changes.
- Colocation and proximity: no changes required
- The IP address of servers and VPN connections will not be affected.

For more information or resolution of doubts, you can contact DCMovementSupport@grupobme.es.

MEFF 21/2024

MEFF



ANNEX: List of Carriers in Equinix

<u>Equinix MD2 site carriers:</u> The connection to MD6 site can be made through the following list of carriers that currently connect to the MD2site.

(See attached document EquinixProviderMD2.pdf).

<u>Equinix MD6 site carriers:</u> If the connection is made directly to the MD6 site, the only carrier available is Colt.

(See attached document EquinixProviderMD6.pdf).

New Back-up Data Center in Equinix (MD6 site) address:

Calle Pedriza 12, Alcobendas 28108 Madrid, Spain



This material has been prepared by Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME), its subsidiaries, affiliates and/or their branches (together, "BME") for the exclusive use of the persons to whom BME delivers this material. This material or any of its content is not to be construed as a binding agreement, recommendation, investment advice, solicitation, invitation or offer to buy or sell financial information, products, solutions or services. The information does not reflect the firm positions (proprietary or third party) of the entities involved in the Spanish Securities Market. BME is under no obligation to update, revise or keep current the content of this material, and is subject to change without notice at any time. No representation, warranty, guarantee or undertaking – express or implied – is or will be given by BME as to the accuracy, completeness, sufficiency, suitability or reliability of the content of this material.

The opinions presented are theoretical and, therefore, the content hereof is intended for informational purposes only and should not be used for portfolio or asset valuations, or as the basis for any investment recommendations. Neither contributing Entities, nor Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S.A.(BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, accept responsibility for any financial loss or decision made based on the information contained in this material. In general, neither Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, nor the contributing Entities, their directors, representatives, associates, subsidiaries, managers, partners, employees or advisors accept any responsibility for this information or unauthorised use of the same.

This material is property of BME and may not be printed, copied, reproduced, published, passed on, disclosed or distributed in any form without the express prior written consent of BME.

2023 Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. All rights reserved.

вме

Plaza de la Lealtad,1 Palacio de la Bolsa 28014 Madrid www.bolsasymercados.es







